Peta-Gaye Campbell
Consumer Affairs Officer

Shara Barnett
Consumer Affairs Officer

Beverley Robinson
Consumer Affairs Officer

Consumer Affairs Unit (CAU)
Consumer Appeals and Resolution
For the 2023 April 1 – 2024 March 31 period, the CAU received three thousand one hundred 
and thirty-five (3,135) contacts concerning the provision of utility services (See Table 8). Of these 
contacts, 35 (or 1%) were accepted for investigation under the Appeals Process, 2,173 (or 69%) 
were handled in-house, while the remaining 927 (or 30%) were referred to their respective service

[...]

2019-2020 398.31 329.33 68.98 14.57%

2020 436.25 370.03 66.22 15.96%

2021 473.62 408.78 64.84 17.32%

2022 446.83 383.33 63.50 16.34%

2023* 458.72 384.16 74.56 16.78%

*Data provided as at 2023 December 31

Mobile Service
Mobile service subscriptions totalled three million two hundred and 
eighty-nine thousand, two hundred and fifty-two (3,289,252) as at 2023 
December 31, representing a 10% increase when compared with the 
similar period in 2022. 

Table 37: Mobile Subscriptions (‘000) & Penetration Rates (2014-2023)

YEAR
SUBSCRIPTIONS PENETRATION

RATETOTAL PREPAID POST-PAID
2014 3,005.49 2,851.09 154.4 110.36%

[...]

2020 2,873.26 2,653.34 219.92 105.09%

2021 2,905.41 2,673.75 231.66 106.27%

2022 3,002.74 2,715.91 286.82 109.83%

2023* 3,289.25 2,923.74 365.51 120.31%

*Data provided as at 2023 December 31

Internet Service
Fixed broadband subscriptions stood at four hundred and forty-eight 
thousand, two hundred and sixty-six (448,266) as at 2023 December 
31, representing a 6% increase over the previous period when it stood 
at four hundred and twenty-four thousand, seven hundred and forty 
(424,740). Regarding mobile broadband, these subscriptions reflected 
a 7% increase as at 2023 December 31 when compared to the similar 
period in 2022. 

Table 38: Distribution of Internet Subscription (‘000) & Penetration 
Rates (2014-2023) 

YEAR

SUBSCRIPTIONS